

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No.34/2002

ANANDO JYOTI CHATTERJEE

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With appln. for interim relief)

Date : 04/02/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.C. LAHOTI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. PHUKAN

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Amit Bose,Adv.
Mr. U.P. Singh,Adv.
Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. K.K. Lahiri,Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Kr. Jha,Adv.
Mr. Aslam Ahmed,Adv.
Mr. Gourav Kejriwal,Adv.
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool,Adv.

Ms. Indu Malhotra,Adv.
Mr. Jaideep Bedi,Adv.
Ms. Shyel Trehan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned senior counsel addressed the Court for ten minutes. Thereafter, Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, learned senior counsel argued for about eight minutes.

The writ petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

.SP1

(Neena Verma)
Court Master

(Radha Rani Bhatia)
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

L.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....R
.PL62

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO.34 OF 2002@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

Anando Jyoti Chatterjee Petitioner

Versus

State of Uttaranchal & Ors. Respondents

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Although no counter and rejoinder are filed, we have heard the learned counsel for the parties in view of their willingness to do so in the interest of the educational career of the petitioner. We appreciate the very fair stand taken by each of the learned counsel appearing in the case.

The petition is disposed of in terms of the following directions based on consent:-

1. The Doon School, respondent No.1, shall issue a clean transfer certificate to the petitioner, highlighting his achievements and acknowledging him for future as an old Doon student.
2. The respondent No.4 assures to assist the petitioner in getting an admission for the academic year commencing 1st March, 2002 in Hilton School, Majra or Carman School, Premnagar in terms of letter dated 24th July, 2001
...2/-

.PA

- 2 -

addressed by respondent No.4 to the counsel for the petitioner. However, the petitioner would be at liberty to seek admission in any other institution if he so desires and the respondent No.4 shall assist the petitioner in securing such admission elsewhere also.

3. The petitioner shall withdraw Civil Writ Petition No. 21 of 2001, filed by the petitioner in the High Court of Uttranchal as also the Contempt Proceedings registered as Contempt Application No. 7 of 2001. In any case, in view of the agreement arrived at between the parties, the contempt proceedings shall stand dropped.

Needless to say that this order is based on consensus arrived at between the parties, as put forth before this Court through their learned counsel and is not to be deemed as a precedent.

.SP1

.....J.
(R.C. LAHOTI)

New Delhi,
February 04, 2002.

.....J.
(S.N. PHUKAN)